FACTA UNIVERSITATIS
Series: Automatic Control and Robotics Vol. 23, No 1, 2024, pp. 33 - 45
© 2024 by University of Niš, Serbia | Creative Commons License: CC BY-NC-ND
Regular Paper
ADAPTIVE COMPLEX FILTERS BASED TRANSMITTER IQ
IMBALANCE REJECTION
UDC (621.394.618)

In this paper we consider the effects of the IQ imbalance in wireless transmitters and
propose low complexity IQ correction method, based on the indirect learning
architecture. The method yields linearization results comparable with conventional DPD
solutions while minimizing the number of coefficients. The method performance has
been evaluated after it is implemented on the SDR board. The measurement results show
excellent performance in terms of IRR. The IQI images are suppressed down to the noise
floor. In case of multi tone waveform the IRR improvement of 15dB is achieved.
Measured results are derived with ADC/DAC sample rate of 61.44MS/s. Transmitted
signal bandwidth is 30.72MHz. The proposed method is generic and can be utilized in
other SDR platforms transmitting wideband signals.
Acknowledgement: This work has been supported by the Ministry of Science, Technological
Development and Innovation of the Republic of Serbia, [grant number 451-03-65/2024-03/200102].
REFERENCES
[1] V. Stanković and Z. Perić, “OFDM Low Complexity Channel Estimation using Time-Frequency
Adjustable Window Functions”, Facta Universitatis, Series: Automatic Control and Robotics, 2022, vol.
21, no. 2, pp. 107–116, DOI:10.22190/FUACR210824009S
[2] J. K. Cavers, “The effect of quadrature modulator and demodulator errors on adaptive digital
predistorters for amplifier linearization”, IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, 1997, vol. 46, no.
2, pp. 456–466, DOI:10.1109/25.580784
[3] Z. A. Khan, E. Zenteno, P. Händel, M. Isaksson, “Digital Predistortion for Joint Mitigation of I/Q
Imbalance and MIMO Power Amplifier Distortion”, IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and
Techniques, 2016, vol. 65, no. 1, p. 322–333. DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2614933
[4] M. Valkama, “Advanced I/Q signal processing for wideband receivers: Models and Algorithms”, Ph.D.
dissertation, Tampere (Finland): Tampere University of Technology, 2001. ISBN:9521507152
[5] J. Tuthill and A. Cantoni, “Efficient compensation for frequency-dependent errors in analog
reconstruction filters used in IQ modulators”, IEEE Transactions on Communications, 2005, vol. 53, no.
3, pp. 489–496, DOI:10.1109/TCOMM.2005.843455
[6] A. G. K. C. Lim, V. Sreeram and G.Q. Wang, “Digital compensation in IQ modulators using adaptive
FIR filters”, IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, November 2004, vol. 53, no. 6, pp. 1809–
1817, DOI:10.1109/TVT.2004.836934
[7] P. Kiss and V. Prodanov, “One-tap wideband I/Q compensation for zero-IF filters”, IEEE Transactions
on Circuits and Systems I: Regular Papers, June 2004, vol. 51, no. 6, pp. 1062–1074,
DOI:10.1109/TCSI.2004.829233
[8] L. Ding, Z. Ma, D. R. Morgan, M. Zierdt and G. T. Zhou, “Compensation of frequency-dependent
gain/phase imbalance in predistortion linearization systems”, IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems
I: Regular Papers, 2008, vol. 55, no. 1, pp. 390–397, DOI:10.1109/TCSI.2007.910545
[9] L. Anttila, M. Valkama and M. Renfors, “Frequency-Selective IQ Mismatch Calibration of Wideband
Direct-Conversion Transmitters”, IEEE Transactions on Circuits and Systems II: Express Briefs, vol. 55,
no. 4, pp. 359-363, April 2008, DOI:10.1109/TCSII.2008.919500.
 Adaptive Complex Filter Based Transmitter IQ Imbalance Rejection 45
[10] J. K. Cavers and M. W. Liao “Adaptive compensation for imbalance and offset losses in direct
conversion transceivers”, IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, November 1993, vol. 42, no. 4, p.
581–588, DOI:10.1109/25.260752
[11] L. Anttila, P. Handel, and M. Valkama, “Joint mitigation of power amplifier and I/Q modulator
impairments in broadband direct-conversion transmitters”, IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and
Techniques, April 2010, vol. 58, no. 4, pp. 730–739. DOI:10.1109/TMTT.2010.2041579
[12] H. Cao, A S. Tehrani, C. Fager, T. Eriksson and H. Zirath, “I/Q imbalance compensation using a
nonlinear modeling approach”, IEEE Transactions on Microwave Theory and Techniques, 2009, vol. 57,
no. 3, pp. 513–518. DOI: 10.1109/TMTT.2008.2012305
[13] W. Li, Y. Zhang, L.K. Huang, J. Cosmas, C. Maple and J. Xiong, “Self-IQ-Demodulation Based
Compensation Scheme of Frequency-Dependent IQ Imbalance for Wideband Direct-Conversion
Transmitters. IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting. 2015, vol. 61. no. 4, pp. 666-673, DOI:
10.1109/TBC.2015.2465138.